
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Date: Monday, 18 October 2021 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite, Civic Centre, Poole BH15 2RU 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 

Cllr S Bartlett 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr V Slade 

Cllr L Allison 
Cllr M Cox 
Cllr L Dedman 
Cllr B Dion 
Cllr M Earl 
 

Cllr J Edwards 
Cllr D Farr 
Cllr L Fear 
Cllr S Gabriel 
Cllr M Howell 
 

Cllr D Kelsey 
Cllr T O'Neill 
Cllr C Rigby 
 

 

All Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board are summoned to attend this meeting to 

consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=4873 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Claire Johnston on 01202 118686 or email claire.johnston@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 8 October 2021 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Public Speaking  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following 

link: 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of a public question is 4 clear working days 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 

meeting. 

 

 

5.   Forward Plan 7 - 16 

 To consider and amend the Board’s Forward Plan as appropriate and to 

consider the published Cabinet Forward Plan – please note that the 
Cabinet Forward Plan is due to be republished prior to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board meeting and therefore is not included with this agenda. The 
newly published forward plan will be available prior to the meeting: 
 

 

6.   Request for Scrutiny from a Member of the Public 17 - 38 

 In line with the Council’s constitution, the Overview and Scrutiny Board is 

asked to consider a request that has been received for scrutiny of the 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

following issue: 

 

 BCP Council’s Planning Committee Structure 

 

Any councillor or member of the public may request that a matter be 

scrutinised, and the Board must decide whether to include it into the 

Forward Plan for scrutiny at a future date.  

 

The attached report and appendices are provided to aid deliberations on 

whether the topic should join the Board’s Forward Plan.  

 

7.   Scrutiny of Skills Commission Cabinet Report 39 - 54 

 To consider the Levelling Up - Creating a Skills Commission report 
scheduled for Cabinet consideration on 27 October 2021. 

 
The O&S Board is asked to scrutinise and comment on the report and if 
required make recommendations or observations as appropriate.  

 
Cabinet members invited to attend for this item: Councillor Nicola Greene, 

Portfolio Holder for Covid Resilience, Schools and Skills and Councillor Phil 
Broadhead, Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

 
The Cabinet report for this item is included with the agenda for 

consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

 

8.   Scrutiny of Regeneration  Related Cabinet Reports 55 - 316 

 To consider the following Regeneration related report scheduled for 

Cabinet consideration on 27 October 2021: 
 

 BCP Commissioning Plan for Regeneration and Development and 

Urban Regeneration Company Business Plan 
 

The O&S Board is asked to scrutinise and comment on the report and if 
required make recommendations or observations as appropriate.  
 

Cabinet member invited to attend for this item: Councillor Phil Broadhead, 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Economy and Strategic Planning. 

 
The Cabinet report for this item is included with the agenda for 
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

 

 

9.   Future Meeting Dates 2021/22  

 To note the following proposed meeting dates and locations for the 2021/22 
municipal year. 

 15 November 2021 

 6 December 2021 

 5 January 2022 

 



 
 

 

 31 January 2022 

 28 February 2022 

 4 April 2022 

 

All meetings will be held in the Poole Civic Centre and via video 

conferencing until further notice. 
 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons  that 
must be
[...]
ting on 1 April.  

To enable the Board to 
maintain an oversight 
of this issue. 

TBD Cllr P Broadhead, 
Regeneration, 
Economy and 
Strategic Planning, 
Nick Perrins, Head 
of Planning 

Any queries to be 
emailed to the Chair 
and Democratic 
Services – 
appropriate date to 
be agreed 6 months 
from April 2021 

 Meeting Date – 6 December 2021 

1. 

Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

To consider items scheduled for Cabinet decision on 
15 December. The Chairman should be notified of 
any items Board Member’s wish to scrutinise. Items 
identified: 

 Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring and MTFP report 

 Organisational Design - Implementation Progress 

To enable the Board to 
consider proposed 
Cabinet decisions and 
to make 
recommendations to 
Cabinet as appropriate. 

Scrutiny of 
Cabinet reports 
and invitations to 
Cabinet Portfolio 
Holders to 
respond to 
questions. 

TBC Any queries to be 
emailed to the Chair 
and Democratic 
Services. 

12



 Subject and background Anticipated benefits 

and value to be 
added by O&S 
engagement 

How will the 

scrutiny be 
done? 

 

Lead Officer / 

Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder 

Report 

Information 

 Meeting Date – 5 January 2022 

1. 

Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

To consider items scheduled for Cabinet decision on 
12 January. The Chairman should be notified of any 
items Board Member’s wish to scrutinise.  

 

To enable the Board to 
consider proposed 
Cabinet decisions and 
to make 
recommendations to 
Cabinet as appropriate. 

Scrutiny of 
Cabinet reports 
and invitations to 
Cabinet Portfolio 
Holders to 
respond to 
questions. 

TBC Any queries to be 
emailed to the Chair 
and Democratic 
Services. 

2. 

Enquiry Session - Climate Change  

At its meeting on Monday 19 July the O&S agreed to 
add this item to its Forward Plan. Full scope of the 
issue and participants in the enquiry session are to 
be determined. To include the annual report on 
Green Credentials 

To enable the Board to 
retain oversight of the 
Council’s
[...]
 
following the 14 
June Meeting at the 
request of Cllr Slade 

6.  Poole Bay Surface Water Runoff and Sewage 
Overflows 
 

To consider information from Wessex Water on the 
use of overflows across BCP, level of water quality 
and plans for the future use. 

To enable the Board to 
understand the issues 
and what steps are 
being taken to resolve 
these 

TBC 
Cllr Mark 
Anderson, 
Environment, 
Cleansing and 
Waste 

Item requested by 
Cllr Rigby at the 
August 2021 
meeting – to be 
heard within 6 
months 

Recurring Items 

7.  Crime and Disorder Scrutiny  

To include scrutiny of the Community Safety 
Partnership annual report 

To fulfil the Board’s 
statutory responsibility 
for Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny 

Annual report – 
August 

Cllr May Haines – 
Community Safety 

 

8.  Green Credentials  

An annual report on the Council’s progress to assess 
our performance against targets in respect of climate 
change. 

To enable the Board to 
retain oversight of the 
Council’s performance 
against climate change 
targets and make 
regular 
recommendations as 
required. 

Annual Report to 
O&S in 
December 

Mike Greene, 
Portfolio Holder for 
Transport and 
Sustainability 

 

 

16

https://emfmonitoring.arcatelecom.com/en/public/bcp-council-emf-monitoring/
https://emfmonitoring.arcatelecom.com/en/public/bcp-council-emf-monitoring/


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Report subject  Request for scrutiny from a member of the public 

Meeting date  18 October 2021 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  In line with the Council’s constitution, the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board is asked to consider a request that has been 

received for scrutiny of an issue.  Any councillor or member 

of the public may request that a matter be scrutinised, and 

the Board must decide whether to include it into the Forward 

Plan for scrutiny at a future date. Reasons should be given if 

the Board declines the request.   

 

Members of the Board should note that this report and 

appendices  are provided to aid deliberations on whether the 

scrutiny topic requested should join the Board’s Forward Plan 

only.  
 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 The Board considers the request for scrutiny and determines 
whether:   

a) to proceed with the request for scrutiny, by adding it to 
the Board’s Forward Plan for a future date and 
providing an outline of the scope of the issue to be 
scrutinised; 

b) to not exercise its powers in this respect,  providing 
reasons for its decision. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Council’s constitution makes provision at Part 4 Section C,2 for 
members of the public to make suggestions for overview and 
scrutiny work.  These should be considered by the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny body in line with the requirements of the 
constitution. 

  

17

Agenda Item 6



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Phil Broadhead, Portfolio Holder for Regeneration 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Corporate Director  Kate Ryan, Chief Operations Officer 

Report Authors Lindsay Marshall, Overview and Scrutiny Specialist 

Wards  All  

Classification  For Decision  

Title:  

Background 

The Council’s constitution provides for councillors and members of the public to 

request that an issue be considered by an Overview and Scrutiny Board or 

Committee.  A request for scrutiny of ‘the potential benefits in terms of improved 

public confidence, effective use of Councillors’ knowledge and time, and the 

overall cost savings that can all be achieved by changing from the present system 

of a single Planning Committee to one that has three committees, one for each 

town in the conurbation’, has been submitted by Mr Bob Hutchings, Chairman of 

Highcliffe & Walkford Parish Council. The request has been submitted on behalf 

of all five parish councils in the BCP area Burton Parish Council, Christchurch 

Town Council, Highcliffe & Walkford Parish Council, Hurn Parish Council, and 

Throop & Holdenhurst Parish Council. 

The request and required accompanying detail supplied by is attached as 
Appendix 1.   

 

1. The constitution states that: 

 

a) all suggestions for overview and scrutiny work made to the council must be 
accompanied by detail outlining the background to the issue suggested, the 

proposed method of undertaking the work and likely timescale associated, 
and the anticipated outcome and the value to be added by the work proposed; 

b) no item of work suggested in this way shall join the forward plan of any 

overview and scrutiny committee without an assessment of this information; 
c) the resources available to the scrutiny body should be taken account of when 

adding work to its forward plan; 
d) any member of the public or councillor raising an item under this provision 

shall be precluded from raising the matter again for a period of 12 months 

from the date it was considered by the overview and scrutiny body. 
 

18



2. To aid the Board’s consideration of the request, Officers of the service will 
be present at the meeting to answer any questions of clarity. The member 
of the public has also provided a copy of the “Review of the BCP Planning 

Committee Structure,” report, which was commissioned by Burton and 
Winkton Parish Council, Christchurch Town Council, Highcliffe and 

Walkford Parish Council and Hurn Parish Council. A copy of this is 
attached at appendix B. 

3. Board members should note that this information is provided to aid its 

initial assessment of whether to pursue scrutiny of the suggested issue 
and is not intended to stimulate full scrutiny and debate of the issue at this 

meeting.  

 

Options Appraisal 

4. The Board should consider the resources available to it to pursue the scrutiny 

request, along with the value that may be added by the inclusion of the item 
on the Forward Plan.  Should the Board determine that there is value in 
pursuing scrutiny of the issue raised an outline scope should be identified.  

[...]
 are consultees for all planning applications received by 

BCP. As such our Councillors are in regular touch with local residents and the one over-

riding question asked by them is how can the BCP Councillors who sit on the Planning 

Committee be expected to decide whether to accept or reject an application when it will 

frequently be in a part of the area they are not familiar with. Often more than two thirds of 

Committee members in attendance will come from towns other than the one involved in an 

application. This, residents believe, cannot be the best way to decide such important issues.  

In response to these regular criticisms the 4 local councils commissioned the attached report 

from a well known and respected planning consultant, Jo Witherden.  

The report confirmed our view that a change to three committees would be welcomed by the 

public, would be in line with the practice at many other similar sized local authorities, would 

be effective management and should not cost more to operate. 

 

 

4. Proposed method of scrutiny  - (for example, a committee report or a 

working group investigation) 

 

We favour a small working group but would respect that Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

members are in a better place to decide how to proceed. 

 

 

5. Key dates and anticipated timescale for the scrutiny work 

 

We  hope for an early decision but defer to Overview & Scrutiny as to the best timetable to 

observe. 

 

 

Last reviewed – April 2021 

Contact – democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

22

mailto:democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


  Dorset Planning Consultant Ltd 

Page 1 

Review of the  
BCP Planning Committee Structure 
Report commissioned by: 
Burton and Winkton Parish Council, Christchurch Town Council, Highcliffe 
and Walkford Parish Council and Hurn Parish Council 
 

July 2021 

1. INTRODUCTION 

Purpose of the report 
1.1 The purpose of this report, commissioned and funded by Christchurch Town Council, Highcliffe a
[...]
pproach is being proposed for the following reasons: 

56



 The scale and complexity of regeneration sites across 
the BCP area and the need for additional housing is too 
big for the Council to pursue solely using its existing 
staffing resources.  New expertise and insights are 
needed. 

 The proposed approach will allow officers to develop 
and agree strategy with Members and oversee delivery, 
in accordance with policy objectives set by the Council. 

 A ‘Commissioning’ approach to delivery will bring 
greater consistency to project and programme 
governance through an account / contract management 
model enabling relationships with the URC, BDC and 
the Boscombe Towns Fund Board to be managed in 
similar ways, with regular reporting to Members. 

 Commissioning will reduce delivery risks by providing a 
consistent framework within which projects may be 
scrutinised and risk assessed as they progress from 
conception through to planning and implementation. 

 The new commissioning model will allow the Council to 
benefit from subject matter experts in development 
management with the necessary professional, 
commercial, and technical expertise to deliver large 
scale regeneration programmes, while also helping to 
build capacity and expert knowledge within the Council. 

 The commissioning model will help the Council to 
accelerate investment across the BCP area by 
developing ‘investor ready’ sites and projects and 
forming new investment partnerships. 

The new approach will enable development to proceed at a scale 
appropriate to an urban context while respecting and recognising 
the value of our distinctive local communities and smaller 
settlements.  

Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Drew Mellor - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Philip Broadhead - Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, 
Economy and Strategic Planning and Deputy Leader of the Council 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant 

Report Authors Dave Anderson 

Wards  Council-wide 

57



Classific
[...]
s Department. 
 
It is recognised that members of the URC team will of necessity and by virtue of their relevant 
experience have extensive relationships within the developer community. A conflict-of-interest 
policy will need to be developed in conjunction with the BCP Council’s Legal and HR 
departments (see Ways of Working) to address this.   Similarly, it is likely that some URC staff 
will have outside interests in real estate – ranging from family dwellings within the BCP area, 
to other property interest further afield. Any dealings in property within the BCP area will be 
strictly controlled, and subject to a requirement to declare interests beyond a family home. 
The URC Board will be required to include declarations of potential conflicts of interest as a 
standing item at the start of each Board Agenda.  Individual Board members may be excluded 
from the Board for the purposes of discussing and reaching decisions on items where 
members have declared such a conflict of interest. 

  

108



 

41 
 

7. Appendix 
 

7.1. Model Documentation (Templates & Checklists) 
 

• Theory of Change Model 

• Project initiation Document 

• Strategic Outline programme 

• Strategic Outline Case 

• Outline Business Case 

• Full Business Case 

• Highlight Report 

• Risk & Issue Logs 

• Project Change Request 

• Project Closure Report 

• Post Completion Review 

• Annual Review Checklist 

• Annual Performance Report 

109



This page is intentionally left blank

110



Document is Restricted

111



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

223

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

225



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan - October

	6 Request for Scrutiny from a Member of the Public
	Request for Scrutiny from a member of the public planning
	20210713 BCP planning committee review v4 210712[114560]

	7 Scrutiny of Skills Commission Cabinet Report
	Appendix 1 - Terms of Reference, 27/10/2021 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment, 27/10/2021 Cabinet

	8 Scrutiny of Regeneration  Related Cabinet Reports
	Appendix 1 Commissioning Plan, 27/10/2021 Cabinet
	1. Introduction
	1.1. Purpose
	1.2. Background

	2. Section One: Council Requirements
	2.1. Corporate Strategy and The Big Plan
	2.1.1. Our Big Plan
	2.1.2. Supporting Strategies
	2.1.2.1. Economic Development Strategy
	2.1.2.2. Regeneration Strategy
	2.1.2.3. Seafront Strategy
	2.1.2.4. Destination Strategy
	2.1.2.5. Housing Strategy
	2.1.2.6. High Streets Strategy
	2.1.2.7. Capital Investment Strategy (Non-Treasury)


	2.2. Objectives & Outcomes
	2.2.1. Smart Growth

	2.3. Embedding Corporate Goals
	2.3.1. Finance
	2.3.2. Place
	2.3.3. Housing & Infrastructure
	2.3.4. Economy
	2.3.5. Environmental resilience and Climate Emergency
	2.3.6. Culture and Sport
	2.3.7. Health & Wellbeing
	2.3.8. Equalities

	2.4. Scope
	2.5. Definition of Services
	2.6. Key Performance Indicators and Outcomes
	2.7. Programme of Work
	2.8. Quality Management, Monitoring & Evaluation
	2.9. Monitoring and Evaluation
	2.9.1. Baseline
	2.9.2. Regular Reporting
	2.9.3. Annual Performance Reporting
	2.9.4. Evaluation


	3.  Section Two: Organisation & Governance
	3.1. Contractual Framework
	3.1.1. Shareholder Agreement
	3.1.2. Articles of Association
	3.1.3. Strategic Commissioning Agreement
	3.1.4. Resource Agreement
	3.1.5. The Teckal Exemption
	3.1.5.1. Safeguarding the Teckal Exemption


	3.2. Governance
	3.2.1. Approval Process & Investment Gateways
	3.2.2. Investment Gateway System Overview
	3.2.3. Approval Bodies
	3.2.4. Detailed Guidance for Gateway Stages
	3.2.4.1. Stage 0 Pre-Project Inception
	3.2.4.2. Stage 1 Project Inception
	3.2.4.3. Stage 2 Feasibility & Strategic Outline Case
	3.2.4.4. Stage 3 Outline Business Case
	3.2.4.5. Stage 4 Determination of Planning Application & Full Business Case


Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 October 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr V Slade – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr L Allison, Cllr M Cox, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr B Dion, Cllr M Earl, 

Cllr J Edwards, Cllr D Farr, Cllr L Fear, Cllr S Gabriel, Cllr M Howell 
and Cllr D Kelsey 

 

98. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs T O’Neill and C Rigby 
 
 

99. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitutions 
 
 

100. Declarations of Interests  
 

Cllrs L Dedman and Cllr M Cox declared an interest Agenda Item 6 as they 
were both members of Christchurch Town Council. 
 

 
101. Public Speaking  

 

One representation had been received in relation to the request for scrutiny. 
 

 
102. Request for Scrutiny from a Member of the Public  

 

In line with the Council’s constitution, the Overview and Scrutiny Board was 
asked to consider a request that had been received for scrutiny of an issue.   

 
The Chairman of the Board invited Mr Bob Hutchings, Chairman of 

Highcliffe and Walkford Parish Council to make a brief statement 
 
The Chairman of the Board reminded members that at this point, the 

Board’s role was only to determine whether or not this request should be 
added to the forward plan, not to discuss the merits of its subject area. 

 

In his address to the Board, Mr Hutchings explained that a report had been 
commissioned and supplied by the Chairman of Highcliffe and Walkford 

Town Council, on behalf of the five town and parish councils across the 
conurbation with the ambition of bringing three separate planning 
committees across the conurbation to allow planning decisions to be more 



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
18 October 2021 

 
“locally”, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy 

of which appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.  
 
 

Comments from Members included: 
 

 This should go on the Board’s Forward Plan, but should not be 
considered by the Board until January 2022 to ensure that no 
constitutional rules are broken. 

 There was no need to consider this item as it had already been 
discussed by this council twice and had subsequently been rejected. 

 There should be the opportunity to review processes on a regular 
basis. 

 
Upon being put to the vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED that the Board add this item to its forward plan 

 

Following the resolution being carried, the Chairman highlighted that he 
was minded group this item with other items relating to Planning due to be 
considered at the Board’s next meeting, although he would discuss this 

separately with the Vice-Chair outside of the meeting. 
 

The Chairman thanked Mr Hutchings for his contribution and informed him 
that he would be notified as and when a decision was made on the timing. 
 

103. Forward Plan  
 

The Board noted the forward plan, with the following comments: 
 

 Members expressed a wish for the proposed task and finish groups 

to commence their work as detailed on the forward plan as soon as 
reasonably possible, noting that it was likely that the Local Plan 

Working group would soon come to a natural point at which it could 
pause whilst the draft Local Plan documents were out for 
consultation. 

 Members expressed a desire to scrutinise ‘The Big Plan’. 
 

 
104. Scrutiny of Skills Commission Cabinet Report  

 

The Portfolio Holders for both Regeneration, Economy and Strategic 
Planning and Covid Resilience, Schools and Skills presented a joint report, 

a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which 
appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The Portfolio Holders responded to Board Members’ comments and 
requests for clarification, details included:   

 

 The purpose of this proposal was to create an independent 

commission, and it was not intended to be what might normally be 



– 3 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
18 October 2021 

 
described as a ‘business as usual’ panel of people as this would 

likely not work. It was highlighted that the panel would need to be 
drawn from the right talent pool and this was what the council 
needed to figure out before it can be actioned. It was acknowledged 

that this may seem a bit “chicken and egg” to some and that there 
would need to be a call for evidence which was where it would be 

useful for members to come forward. One of the key ambitions was 
to ensure that this was about inclusion as well as levelling up. 

 Government Funding, in the form of Additional Restrictions Grants 

(ARG) usually came with restrictions and a large amount had 
directed been towards skills, to which many businesses and charities 

had benefitted from. There was already a lot of work being 
undertaken in this area, but it just needed some extra co-ordination 
and therefore it was felt that a commission, rather than a strategy 

was needed to achieve the desired outcome. Working with partner 
agencies was key to putting achieving this and it was highlighted that 

the effort and resources already out there and that it all just needed 
to be brought together. 

 The onset of the Covid pandemic had delayed work on this project, 

but had also provided some great insights. The theory behind this 
was that this was done every so often rather than as a constant and 

that all sectors would be approached, including the Bournemouth 
and Poole College. 

 There was no need to reinvent the wheel when undertaking this work 

and it was more about identifying gaps in sectors, which was 
traditionally what commissions were good at.  

 Whilst this project was hoped to conclude by September 2022 to 
ensure that focus was maintained, this would be flexible and 

therefore, if the timescale needed to be extended then it would be. A 
lot of work had already been undertaken behind the scenes with 
partners. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holders and officers for their 

clarifications.  
 
 

105. Scrutiny of Regeneration Related Cabinet Reports  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Economy and Strategic Planning 
presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member 
and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute 

Book. 
 

The Portfolio Holder, with support from Officers, responded to Board 
Members’ comments and requests for clarification, details included: 
 

 There was still an ambition to redevelop the former Winterbourne 
hotel, however it had now become part of a larger plan for the area. 

 There were a number of sites identified for delivery and the Council 
was actively looking for these sites to be taken forward sooner rather 

than later. Other sites required further consideration and it was 



– 4 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
18 October 2021 

 
important for the Council and the URC to establish the best method 

of delivery for each site.  

 The URC needed to take a holistic view on sites, including those not 
necessarily in their remit, including Winter Gardens and Cotlands 

Road, which were owned by BDC, although there was an opportunity 
for both the URC and BDC to work together to ensure projects are 

connected.  

 The extra investment in regeneration was not new and the funding 
request had already been approved by Cabinet in September and 

the report before Board Members included the details as part of the 
business plan and would allow the URC to be fully established. 

 It was acknowledged that the establishment of the URC may be a 
cost burden initially, but it would be highly beneficial and it was 

already growing quickly, which would be rewarding in terms of what 
it could deliver and was considered to be a very innovative project.  

 Other similar organisations were having successes with this type of 

arrangement and the business model evolved over time and stops 
being a cost burden.  

 The URC was commissioned by the Council to feed back options 
relating to regeneration/development and its establishment would 
lead to a level of councillor engagement not experienced in the past. 

 Culture would be placed at the heart of what projects undertaken by 
the URC and its main governance board would be populated with 

experienced non-exec directors, plus there would be an advisory 
board which would provide evidence to main board. 

 It was felt that the URC was the best vehicle for the Council to 
promote regeneration across the conurbation and would fit with the 
council’s objectives. A a cross-cutting approach was required which 

was why the council had appointed a director of delivery to look 
across all departments and act as one point of contact.  

 The URC would have its own marketing team to promote sites and 
national partner as part of a larger branding exercise.  

 There was a need to ensure that ambition and drive was active, but 
robust processes needed to be in place to ensure correct 
governance and by having this commissioning plan in place, the 

URC would be able undertake its work and the Board will have 
oversight. There would be three members on the Executive Board 

from the local authority and it was expected that this would be the 
Chief Executive, Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council 
respectively. 

 
A Member moved the following motion, which was duly seconded: 

 
“To help give confidence to potential developers, investors and residents 
that the Council has a long-term commitment to regeneration, we request 

that the URC’s board has cross-party councillor representation.” 
 

Before being put to the vote, the Chairman expressed some concerns in 
relation to the Chief Executive being a member of the URC’s Executive 
Board and invited further comments from Board Members. 



– 5 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
18 October 2021 

 
 

 
 
 

The Portfolio Holder, with support from Officers, responded to Board 
Members’ comments, details included: 

 

 The URC was a wholly owned company by the Council, unlike BDC, 
which was a 50/50 joint venture and, as such, had different 

governance arrangements. 

 The URC was established to provide outside expertise, which the 

Council would then review and make decisions on. The URC did 
need the flexibility to be able to operate freely, although checks and 
balances had been incorporated into the business plan. 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Board would be able to call the URC to 
account, just as it would with any other department or wholly owned 

subsidiary of the council. 

 Before bringing forward the proposal for a URC, many different 

options for delivery of regeneration were considered and the URC 
had appeared to be the best vehicle for this. 

 
On being put to the vote the motion (above) was LOST 
 

Voting: 
 
For – 6  Against – 6   Abstentions – 1  

 
The Chairman used his casting vote. 

 
Further discussion ensued and the Portfolio Holder, with support from 
officers responded to additional comments from Board Members, details 

included: 
 

 The URC was in its infancy but had already achieved a considerable 
amount in a short space of time and this was a long-term project. 
The Administration had invested significant time and had injected a 

large sum of money into realising its regeneration ambitions, and a 
large part of that was the establishment of the URC. 

 Decision-making relating to sites coming from the URC or indeed 
funding requests would still need to be ratified by Cabinet and/or 

Council through the usual processes. 

 The establishment of the URC allowed the council to utilise the 
resources it already had available and would save large sums of 

money by not relying on consultants. Additionally, the URC would 
allow the Council to deliver projects that have been desired over the 

course of many years, dating back to those from the preceding 
authorities.  

 There was the opportunity to ensure that consultations were more 

effective and would align to the needs of the council and its 



– 6 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
18 October 2021 

 
residents, moreso than one undertaken by a different delivery 

vehicle or an external consultancy firm. 

 At this point, there was no ambition to transfer assets to the URC, 
although if deemed appropriate longer term, this should not 

necessarily be prohibited. 
 

The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder and Officers for the report and 
for their responses to comments and questions. 
 

106. Future Meeting Dates 2021/22  
 

The Board noted the future meeting dates. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.06 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


